Gross Profit 90.33 172.90 192.11

Other Income 4.48 1.78 4.66
Profit before Expenses 94.81 174.68 196.77

Selling Expense (18.34) (29.70) (34.16)
Administrative Expense (55.25) (66.00) (60.45)
Total Expenses (73.59) (95.70) (94.61)
Earnings before Finance Costs 21.22 78.98 102.16

Finance Costs (19.90) (27.68) (28.30)
Net Profit 1.32 51.30 73.86

5. Relationship between VAVA and the Company

VAVA and
their related parties

Details Shareholding of the Company
 Prior to allot to VAVA

Shareholding of the Company
After allot to VAVA

  Number of
shares

% of the
Company’s

paid-up
capital 1

Number of
shares

% of the
Company’s

paid-up
capital 2

1. VAVA Private
Placement
that the
Company has
issued and
allotted new
ordinary
shares of the
Company in
this time

- - 460,000,000 19.78

14

VAVA and
their related parties

Details Shareholding of the Company
 Prior to allot to VAVA

Shareholding of the Company
After allot to VAVA

  Number of
shares

% of the
Company’s

paid-up
capital 1

Number of
shares

% of the
Company’s

paid-up
capital 2

2. Mr. Veerachart
Losiri

Major
Shareholder,
Director,
Authorized
Director and
Managing
Director

32,330,200 1.73 32,330,200 1.39

3. Mrs. Ticomporn
Losiri

Mr.
Veerachart
Losiri’s wife

25,210,100 1.35 25,210,100 1.09

Total  57,540,300 3.08 517,540,300 22.26
Remark: 1 Paid-up capital of the Company as of September 30, 2017 is Baht 1,865,376,587

divided into ordinary shares 1,865,376,587 shares with a par value of Baht 1.00 per
share.

 2 Paid-up capital of the Company after the offering and allotment of new ordinary shares
of the Company to VAVA at 2,325,376,587 Baht, divided into ordinary shares
2,325,376,587 shares with a par value of Baht 1.00 per share.

In addition to the holding of the Company’s shares of VAVA and their related parties as described
above, currently, VAVA has no relationship with the Company, or with (1) directors and executives,

[…]

information effected to the decision of shareholders for consideration and approval of the increase of
registered capital of the Company and the allotment and offering of newly issued ordinary shares to investors
in private placement as follows:

1. Details of offering of newly issued ordinary shares to investors in private placement

1.1 Number of shares to be offered and type of investors to be offered
 The Company shall allot newly issued ordinary shares in the amount not exceeding

460,000,000 shares, with the par value of Baht 1.00 per share for offering to VAVA PACK Company Limited
(“VAVA”) under the private placement scheme as specified in the Notification of the Capital Market
Supervisory Board No. Tor Jor. 72/2558 Re: Approval for the Listed Companies to Offer Newly Issued
Shares to Investors in Private Placement dated 28 October 2015 (and amended) at the offering price of Baht
0.405 per share, in the total sum of Baht 186,300,000.

For more information about VAVA, please refer to "Details of VAVA PACK Company

Limited (“VAVA”)” as detailed in the Capital Increase Report Form (F53-4) (Attachment 1) Clause 2.1 (B).

Shareholder structure before and after the offering of newly issued ordinary shares

Name Before the Offering
(August 31, 2017)

After the Offering

Number of Shares % Number of Shares %
Group of Mr. Veerachart Losiri * 57,540,300 3.08 517,540,300 22.26
Group of Kanjanajaree family  307,160,200 16.47 307,160,200 13.21
Ministry of Finance 295,847,860 15.86 295,847,860 12.72
Mr. Nuttapol Jurangkul  180,865,900 9.70 180,865,900 7.78
Mr. Borpit Pattararangrong 106,311,500 5.70 105,484,000 4.57

Attachment 2

21

Name Before the Offering
(August 31, 2017)

After the Offering

Number of Shares % Number of Shares %
Other Shareholders  917,650,827 49.19 917,650,827 39.46
Total Shares 1,865,376,587 100.00 2,325,376,587 100.00
Remark:  * Group of Mr. Veerachart Losiri consists of
  - Mr. Veerachart Losiri 32,330,200 shares
  - Mrs. Ticomporn Losiri 25,210,000 shares
  - VAVA PACK Company Limited - shares
  Group of Kanjanajaree family consists of
  - Miss Narulporn Kanjanajaree 187,260,200 shares
  - Miss Orrayaporn Kanjanajaree 64,900,000 shares
  - Mr. Pornprasert Kanjanajaree 55,000,000 shares

1.2 The determination of the offering price and the market price

The Company considers the appropriate of the offering price based on financial position,
performance, Book Value per share, Book Value per share adjusted by market value of property and

[…]

ordinary shares to existing shareholders in proportion to the number of shares held by each shareholder
(Right Offering) already and there were only 416,819,746 shares subscribed from the offering amount of
965,518,334 shares, representing 43.17% of the total offered shares. Total proceeds from the capital
increase amounted to Baht 187.57 million, which was not enough for the purpose of using. However, the
Company still needs capital to expand its business (as detailed in the topic. "Objectives of the capital
increase and plans for utilizing proceeds received from the capital increase” in the Capital Increase Report

30

Form (F53-4) (Attachment 1). The Board of Directors deems that the funding from the Private Placement is
appropriate for the Company in this time.

5. Relationship between VAVA (the “Private Placement”) and the Company
VAVA and

their related parties
Details Shareholding of the Company

 Prior to allot to VAVA
Shareholding of the Company

After allot to VAVA
  Number of

shares
% of the

Company’s
paid-up capital

1

Number of
shares

% of the
Company’s

paid-up
capital 2

1. VAVA Private
Placement that
the Company
has issued and
allotted new
ordinary shares
of the Company
in this time

- - 460,000,000 19.78

2. Mr. Veerachart Losiri Major
Shareholder,
Director,
Authorized
Director and
Managing
Director

32,330,200 1.73 32,330,200 1.39

3. Mrs. Ticomporn Losiri Mr. Veerachart
Losiri’s wife

25,210,100 1.35 25,210,100 1.09

Total  57,540,300 3.08 517,540,300 22.26
Remark: 1 Paid-up capital of the Company as of September 30, 2017 is Baht 1,865,376,587 divided into

ordinary shares 1,865,376,587 shares with a par value of Baht 1.00 per share.
 2 Paid-up capital of the Company after the offering and allotment of new ordinary shares of the

Company to VAVA at 2,325,376,587 Baht, divided into ordinary shares 2,325,376,587 shares
with a par value of Baht 1.00 per share.

In addition to the holding of the Company’s shares of VAVA and their related parties as

described above, currently, VAVA has no relationship with the Company, or with (1) directors and executives,